## A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere condolences and sadness to the family of Alison MacConnell at her passing.

- 1 WHEREAS, Alison Elizabeth White MacConnell, passed away in
- 2 Pohnpei on March 26, 2016, at the age of 89; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Alison MacConnell was born April 3, 1927, and began
- 4 her over sixty year involvement with the Rotary Club while
- 5 still a young adult living with her parents in California, she
- 6 has also been active with groups supporting girls and young
- 7 women, especially Camp Fire Girls, all of her life; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Alison MacConnell graduated from Muskingum College
- 9 in New Concord, Ohio in 1949 with a bachelor's degree in History,
- 10 and in that same year also married John MacConnell, the couple had
- 11 two children, and for thirty years Alison MacConnell dedicated her
- 12 life to her family and community while living in the United States
- 13 by working and volunteering in her community, as well as raising
- 14 her family; and
- WHEREAS; after the passing of her first husband John, Alison
- 16 MacConnell became a United States Peace Corp volunteer in 1983
- 17 and was stationed in Pohnpei, where she performed exceptionally
- 18 as a municipality development consultant, and
- 19 WHEREAS, Alison MacConnell permanently relocated to the
- 20 Federated States of Micronesia, and held numerous positions both

- 1 with the Pohnpei State Government in the National Government, as
- 2 well as, also participating in charitable activities, particularly
- 3 the Rotary Club in Pohnpei beginning as one of its founding
- 4 members; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the people and government of the Federated States
- 6 of Micronesia express wish to express their gratitude for the
- 7 many services Alison MacConnell rendered this Nation during the
- 8 33 years she resided in the FSM, and to express sadness at her
- 9 passing; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of
- 11 Micronesia wishes to express its sincere condolences and
- 12 sadness to the family of Alison MacConnell at her passing; now,
- 13 therefore,
- 14 BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated
- 15 States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2016, that
- 16 Congress hereby expresses its sincere condolences and sadness
- 17 to the family of the late Alison MacConnell at her passing; and
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
- 19 resolution be transmitted to the children of the late Alison
- 20 MacConnell.

21

22 Date: 7/27/16 Introduced by: /s/ Ferny S. Perman

Ferny S. Perman

23

24

25